## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Sara Lee Corporation	01/02/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Nakoma Products, LLC	
Street Address:	1300 North Street	
City:	Coal City	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60416	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5399282
Patent Number:	5753607
Patent Number:	5782962
Patent Number:	5925607

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)750-6493

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-269-8000

Email: ekostiuk@ngelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg LLP

Address Line 1: Two North LaSalle Street, Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 022103.0005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth A. Kostiuk/

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 025621 FRAME: 0538 \$160,00 5399

501403161

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sara Lee Corporation, incorporated in the State of Maryland, with an address at 3500 Lacey Road, Downers Grove, Illinois 60515, referred to as ASSIGNOR, owns certain Letters Patents as shown on Schedule A attached here (the "Schedule"), as well as all patents related thereto and issuing therefrom, and any non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue applications therefore for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all applications for Letters Patents in all foreign countries and all issued Letters Patents which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority (collectively referred to as "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Nakoma Products, LLC, incorporated in the State of Illinois, with a principal place of business at 1300 North Street, Coal City, Illinois 60416, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent Rights.

## NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in said Patent Rights including the right to sue and recover for past infringement.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Patent Rights, and ASSIGNOR will, if reasonably requests, testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for obtain, maintain and enforce said Patent Rights which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof, without further consideration or fees being paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR; provided however, that ASSIGNOR shall not be required to incur any costs or expenses, including without limitation, any filing or registration fees in connection therewith.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

SARA LEE CORPORATION

Date: <u>January 2, 2011</u>

By al Jif

Mark Silver

Title: Assistant Secretary

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF DUPAGE

Be it remembered on this <u>Iwd</u> day of <u>Jawwy</u>, 20<u>II</u> before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared <u>Mark Silver</u> to me known, who being by me duly sworn according to law, on his oath does depose and make proof of my satisfaction he was at the time of the execution thereof <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of Sara Lee Corporation, the ASSIGNOR in the foregoing instrument and he signed, sealed and delivered the instrument as the voluntary act and deed of said corporation by virtue of his authority.

Wotary Public Jonbuso

My Commission Expires September 19, 2014

OFFICIAL SEAL
FILOMENA Y TROMBINO
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:09/19/14

## **EXECUTION VERSION**

NAKOMA PRODUCTS, LLC Date 12-30-2013 Title: Manager **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** STATE OF Illinois COUNTY OF Grundy Be it remembered on this  $30^{th}$  day of  $20^{th}$  day of  $30^{th}$  day law, on his oath does depose and make proof of my satisfaction he was at the time of the execution thereof MANAGER of Nakoma Products, LLC, the ASSIGNEE in the foregoing instrument and he signed, sealed and delivered the instrument as the voluntary act and deed of said corporation by virtue of his authority. Michelle ' **Notary Public** My Commission Expires 09-06- 2012 OFFICIAL SEAL MICHELLE L. MARTIN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9-6-2012

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **United States**

TitlePatent No.Dusting and Cleaning Composition5399282Cleaning and Polishing Composition5753607Cleaning and Polishing Composition5782962Cleaning and Polishing Composition5925607CanadaTitleDusting and Cleaning Composition2133129

4